éule,Z '46
223B

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d)y Give detais of the
modifications (if any)

{e}insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
() Details of other
resolutions passed

R+ et B . on .

The Insolvency Act 1986

Ferm

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

DJ Cavalier Investments Limited
{Formerly PNC Telecom Services Ltd)

Company number

03998766

in the
High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
7605 of 2007

R T R e ool 0. R gl SRV LR . LT

I'We (a)

Mark Grahame Tallby
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 8WN

Nell Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 5WN

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

{b) 39 Castle Street, Leicester LE1 5WN
on (¢) 17th December 2007 at which

*1 Proposals/revised-proposals were approved

LM by e AR U TEEA el

A
22/12/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

TS

B el T TV e R ¥ 2

P




Form 2.23B continued

A creditors' committee was not formed

Signed

N

Joint/ Admun r(s)
Dated

"Delete as applicable A copy of the *original gfoposals /

1s attached for those

who did not receive sugh documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Mark Grahame Tailby

CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5SWN
0116 262 6804
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

st et s B o B S Lo Ay e i gt s K Lt TN WS s BN A b Ggblehal, wi wrge pthoIRITTEe s 3 N gl y wdmavaius Sk st o AT T T Y R L

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

i




DJ CAVALIER INVESTMENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY PNC
TELECOM SERVICES LTD) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND

UNDER RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT)
RULES 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

R

Appotntment and Achievement of the Objective of Adminustranon

Statutory Informaton and Officers of the Company

3 Background and Nature of the Business

4 Circumstances giving nise to the Appointment of the Joint Admunistratot

5 Management by the Joint Admunsstrators of the Affars and Business of the Company
since appolintment

6 Future Management

7 Financial Informauon and Estimated Outcome

8 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Statement of Affairs as at 12 November 2007

Appendix 3 — Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 4 - Informauon for Creditors Regarding Joint Administrators Remuneration

. - . = n e e it wen = T Tt e ey P bl A 4 Sorndies Ty e o AL A mber A e el e’ s




The Jomnt Administrators of DJ Cavalier Investments Limuted {Formerly PNC Telecom Services
Ltd) (‘the Company’) make the followmg statement 1n discharge of the obligations upon them
contained in Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 {‘the Schedule’) to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’)
and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 (‘the Rules’)

1. Appomtment and Achievement of the Objective of the Admimistration

Appointment

11

12

13

14

15

On 16 October 2007 Woodbind Commercial Limited, a qualifying floating charge
holder of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of the Schedule to the Act,
completed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Admimstrator (‘the Notice’)

Pursuant to Paragraph 15 of the Schedule to the Act, the Notce was then served
on The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scodand ('the Chargcholders'),
being Qualifying Floating Charge Holders and therefore entitled to recewve at
least two business days priot nouce  No other partics were entitled to recewe
notice

The Notice was concurrently filed at the High Court of Justice under reference
7605 of 2007 and accepted by the Court at 1 48pm on 16 October 2007 At this
time the Interim Moratonium afforded by Paragraph 44 of the Schedule to the
Act took effect

Subsequently Mark Grahame Taiby and Nei Charles Money consented to the
appomntment and confirmed that mn their opmion the purpose of the
admumustration was reasonably likely to be achieved The Nouce of Appointment
was filed 1n Court and the appomtment of the Joint Admunstrators took effect
from 3 29pm on 26 October 2007

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of the Schedule to the Act, I confirm that the Joimnt
Adminstrators are jowntly and severally responsible for each and all the roles
imposed mn adminstering the affairs of the Company during their term of office

Objecuve

16

17

B et et Ceuam ey e oyt v —Teeder o e S W, el g A e S T 3% ey M o M Tt T sk S S e [PV

The objective of the Adminstraton, as specified by Paragraph 3(1) of the
Schedule to the Act, 1s -
(a) rescumng the Company as 2 going concern, ot
(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
administragon), or
(c) realising property 1 order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The Jomnt Admmstrators have performed thewr functions with a view to
achieving objective (c), realising property 1n order to make a distibution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors




18 It 1s not considered that objective (a) 1s achievable due to the company’s financial
positton being such that the company wil not survive as a going concern
Furtheimore, there are imnsufficient asscts available to allow any distmbution to
any class of creditors other than secured creditors  Objective (b) 1s therefore not
constdered to be achievable

Applhcation of EC Regulation

19 These admuimustration proceedings are subject to the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings and are main proceedings (as defined by Article 3(1) of the
Regulanon) as both the Company’s registered office 1s located i and 1ts trade
carried on 1n England and Wales

Statutory Information and Officers of the Company

21 The statutory informauon relating to the Company can be found at Appcndis 1

22 The Director and Company Secretary of the Company at 26 October 2007, the
date the Admimistration took effect, were

Name Nicholas Wiley Office  Director

Name Barry Kermode Office  Company Secretary

23 Details of the Directors’ and Secretary’s shareholdings are detailed at Appendix 1

Background and Nature of the Business

Sources of Information

31 The information divulged in this section of the report has been obtamed
principally from informanon provided by Nicholas Wiley, the Company Director
Publicly available records and management accounts have also been utilised

Incorporation

32 The Company was incorporated on 22 May 2000 as Restbliss Limited On 27
September 2000 the Company changed 1ts name to PNC Telecom Services
Limited A written resolution was passed on 2 October 2007 to change the
Company name to its current style

Premises and Employees

33 The company traded from the leasehold premuses at Cavalino House, Corsley
Heath, Warmunster, BA12 7PL

34 All the employees were transferred to Invomo Limited, as per the sale agreement,
prior to our appointment
Background




35

36

37

38

39

310

PNC Telecom Services Limited staited life as The Personal Number Company
1995 operatung as a switch-less reseller Onginally foimed with support from
Vodafone, the business offered only Vodafone products starung with the 67000
Personal Number range Subsequently, other Vodafone services were suppled
including other PNS ranges (07002 and 07074) as well as more coiporate-
oriented products such as 0870 and 0321 (later to become the 0808 freephone
range) taking the Company into the SME market-place In 1996 the Company
achieved an AIM hsung and later a full hsung

In 1998, 2 loan was provided by Marun Dawes Telecommunicanons (now
evolved mto Opal Telecom), that helped to fund a number of acqusiuons
Through these came a wider spread of suppliers Although the success of
Vodafone Personal Numbering conunued, products were now offered from
netwotks mecluding Opal, AT&T, Cable and Wireless, Redstone and BT The
loan was repaid 1n cash and shares two years later Following consolidation of
the acquired businesses, Vodafone and Opal became the two domunant suppliers,
outside of BT

In 2000 the Company established a presence as Nerwork Operator m its own
nght Addisonally, several new number ranges were allocated by Oftel to
supplement those alteady held giving avadability of Freephone, local-Rate,
National-Rate and Premium Rate services Traffic volumes represent around
18% of the current total

PNC was acquired m May 2003 by Vanguard Group Holdings lamuted along
with KJC Mobiles as part of an acqusiton from PNC plc  The group intended
to expand aggresstvely and mvest in both fixed and mobile telephony activities
However, cash flow difficulues following the acquisiton coupled with a failure to
integrate the businesses led to the sale of PNC Telecom Services by VGH to
Paragon Holdings in February 2005 This was to be an nterim step with the
subsequent sale to Curby Holdmngs in November 2005

Curby Holdings intention was initially to grow the business aggressively through
a combination of organic growth and acquisiton, and to focus upon growth in
the Media sector, leading to an early flotauon and progressive exit for the
shareholders ~ The then Managing Director, Darren Jones who had
recommended the strategy, embarked on significant overhead growth and a set of
expensive mtiatives to deliver rapid growth, leading to trading losses and several
significant ltabihties  He was replaced in March 2006 with trading losses running
at some £400k per month, and circa £3-4m in investment consumed The
company was pursuing him for repayment of a director’s Loan account untl
October 2007 The business was supported through a substantial debenture with
Woodbind Commercial

During this period Telecom1 was acquired m February 2006 Established 1n
1997, T1 was one of the longest established telecoms companies in the UK and
in this tme have been involved in the provision of every kind of UK or
European number They were pioneers in generating new revenue streams from
premium SMS and boast an advanced telecoms infrastructure supportung a large
portfolio of digital content and interacuve TV services Onc of the key

P Ik e g, - e




in

312

313

314

attracuons of Telecom 1 was the substantial techmeal infiastrucrure established at
the City Road site 1n London

Whilst progress was made mn addressing the trading issues inherited and the
underlying losses, though aggressive cost reducuon and 2 change 1n focus and
effective new business development, the business continued to suffer from cash
flow 1ssues and the impact of the meffecuve nvestment acavives Unfortunately
several manves that were hangovers from the histonic plans had to be euted
and consumed further resources and cash — these mcluded closing down a dating
business, a bref foray into selling Mobile phones, trading mobiles and the start
up of an adult TV channel all of which were management distractions, consumed
cash, and made losses rather than a margm contribution and also led to inpur tax
1s5ues

Whilst the debenture holders were 1unally supportive, they became ncreasingly
frustrated that the business could not support the nterest costs, nor 1cpay the
debenture and during to the summer of 2007 applied increasing pressure for 1t to
be repaid Without thewr continued support the company was insolvent, and
professional advice was sought and taken

Dunng this process an option to sell the assets and customer base was 1dennfied
as the most appropriate routc to move forwards, i the best interests of all
stakeholders, and the business was restructured accordingly, through the
acqusition by Invomo Limited

Invomo Limited paid a consideration of £4 1m to purchase all the assets of the
company ncluding customer lists and book debts The sale was completed on 1
October 2007

Circumstances giving rise to the Appointment of the Jont Admunistrators

41

Woodbmnd Commercial Limited became concerned of the financial positon of
the company and conscquently, enforced s secunty to appoint the jomnt
administrators

Management by the Joint Admumstrators of the Affairs and Business of the
Company

51

52

At the date of our apposntment, the only assets of the Company comprised book
debts with a book value totalling £70,000 Following our review of the asset sale
agreement between the Company and Invomo Limited, it was apparent that
Invomo acquired all the book debts of the Company The Joint Admnistrators
were therefore unable to pursue these debts any further Consequently, there
appear to be no realisable assets available at this stage

The Jomnt Administrators recewved £602,97569 from the Bank of Scotland n
relanon to the debt factoring agreement However, 1t was apparent that the
money was due to Invomo [Limited under the assct sale agrcement and
consequently, the funds weie paid to Invomo Limited immediately




[P UIIT SN

Future Management

61 The Jomt Admimstrators wil continue to mvesugate the availability of any assets
for the benefit of the creditors

Financial Information and Estimated Qutcome
Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company

71 A copy of the Directors sworn Statement of Affars as at 26 October 2007 1s
attached

72 Since the charges held by Woodbind Commercial Limited and The Governor and
Company of Bank of Scotland were created after September 2003, the prescribed
pat provisions do apply However, based on current informauon, thete 1s
unlkely to sufficient realisations to activate the prescribed part provisions

73 I can confirm that pursuant to Rule 2 30 of the Rules, no applcaton has been
made by the Jont Admimstrators to hmut the disclosure of the Statement of
Affairs

74 The HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) habihity relates to the VAT habibity
net of the refund totaling £967,757 44, which 1s currently being denied by the
HMRC The company was in the process of appeahng the grounds on wiich
HMRC witheld the refund Howevet, due to the lnuted resources available to

the Jomt Admimstrators, they are not 1 a position to support the appeal and
consequenty, HMRC’s claim 1s likely to rse by £967,757 44

Jomnt Adminmistrators Receipts and Payments Account

74 A copy of the Joint Admunustrators Receipts and Payments Account to date 1s
attached at Appendix 3

Joint Admimstrators Proposals
81 The Joint Admimustrators’ propose that

811 they contnue to manage the busmess, affairs and property of the
Company n order to achieve the objecuve specified by Paragraph 3(1){c}
of the Schedule to the Act, namely reahising property in otder to make a
distibution to one or more secured or preferennal creditors, and that
they conunue to do so unul such tme as they form the view that purpose
of admimstranoen 1s achieved and the admimistranon should come 1o an
end

812 they take any action they consider necessary with a view to achreving the
purpose of the adminustration, and 1n particular that
1) they do all such things they may consider approprate with a view
to enhancing the value of the Company’s assets prior to
realisation, and

o



aditl

B16

8110

8111

1) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of 1ts business or any
other assets at such nume(s} and on such terms as they consider
expedient, and

11} they invesngate, and 1if appropnate, pursue any claums that the
Company may have against any person, firm or company whether
n contract or otherwise

they make distribunions 1f they consider 1t expedient to any secured and
preferential creditor in accordance with their general powers to do so

the creditors should consider establishing and 1if thought fit establish a

Creditors’ Commuttee to exercise the functions conferred on 1t by or
under the Act

the Jownt Admunsstrators consult with the Creditors’ Commuttee, 1f
formed, at appropmate intervals concerning the conduct of the
Adminstranon and the implementaton and development of these
proposals and where they consider 1t necessary obtamn the sanction of that
Commuttee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without
further reference to them) to any proposed acton on the part of the Jomnt
Administrators

that 1 the absence of any Commuttee bemng formed, the remuneration of
the Joint Admumustrators be fixed by reference to time properly given by
them and ther staff in attending to matters arsing from the
admuustration to be charged at the rates normally charged by thar firm,
CB Associates Limited trading as CBA, for such work and that the Jone
Administrators be entitled to draw their remuneration on account

In addinon, they do all such other things and generally excreise all thewr

powers as Jomt Admunistrators as they in their discretion consider

desirable or expedient 1n performung their funchons or to protect and
P P g P

preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisanons of those

assets, ot for any other purpose mcidental to these proposals

that any unpaid costs of this Admunistraton be given prionity over the
costs of any future msolvency procedure

that should the Jomnt Admunistrators form an opinion that there are or
will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors then the Company shall, at the appropnate time, be placed into
creditors’ voluntary hquidation 1n accordance with paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

that should the Company enter to creditors” voluntary iquidauon then
the Joint Admimstrators be authornsed to be appounted joint hquidators
provided the appropriate prior notice 1s given to creditors

that 1f a creditors’ voluntary bquidation 1s proposed, mn accordance with
paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors
may nomunate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided




that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before
the proposals are approved

8112 that the joint hquidators’ remuneration be fined on the basts of nme costs
and that they be authonsed to draw remuneraoon on account

8113 that if there are msufficient funds to enable a payment of a dividend to
unseccured creditors, 1t 15 proposed that the Joint Admurustrators will exat
the Admumstranon by way of dissolution of the company pursuant to
Rule 2 118 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators Remuneration

82 As stated above the Jont Adminustrators propose that they be remunerated on a
tume cost basis, and details of CBA’s current charge out rates are attached at
Appendix 4 As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice an analysis of the
time spent to date and the disbursements recovered 15 also attached, together
with a creditors guide to adminstrators’ fees

Meeung of Creditors

83 A mecting of creditors has been convened for 17 December 2007, pursuant to
Paragiaph 51 of the Schedule to the Act

General

[f any creditor should have any queries regarding the above please do not hesitate to contact Tae
Rashud on 0116 214 0575

Dated 29 ANovember 2007

Mark Grahame Tailby 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Associanon of
Chartered Cerufied Accountants and Neil Charles Money 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practinoner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assocration

In accordance with Paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 to the Act notice 1s hereby given that the
affairs, business and property of the Company (in administration) are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, Mark Grahame Tailby and Ned Charles Money, and 1n accordance with
Paragraph 69 of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Admunistrators act as agents of the Company and
without personal hability

RS S S—

T e — e mLw Y —— PR e S, SO P = o o 2




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name DJ Cavalier Investments Limited (Formerly PNC
Telecom Services Ltd)

Other Trading Names

Registered Company Number 03998766

Date of Incorpotation 22 May 2000

Nature of Business Telecommunications

Previcus Names PNC Telecom Services Lumuted

Restbliss Limited
Registered Office Was Now
Cavallino House c/o CBA
Corsley Heath CBA
Warminster 39 Castle Street
BA12 7PL Leicester LE1 5WN
Directors Nawse Appornted Resigned
(i last three years) Nicholas Wiley 29/03/2006
Ian Heritage 07/07/2004 24/02/2005
Darren Leslie Jones 24/02/2005 29/03/2006

Abdul Rakib Rashid
Jawad Shanf

24/02/2005 06/01/2006
28/02/2007 20/06/2007
04/10/2005

Secretary Barry Kermode

Authonsed Number of Shares 1,000,000 £1 Ordmary Shares

Shareholders and Issued Shares Name Niumber and class of share
a) Directors and Secretartes None None
b)Others Curby Hoeldings 1,000,000
Limated
Annual Retutns Due Fited Pertod ending
(1n last three years) 19/06/2007 04/07/2007 22/05/2007
19/06/2006 12/06/2006 22/05/2000
19/06/2005 27/07/2005 22/05/2005

e e A PR S e e waedens v d ey e, gy a2t e bl [ MRS G Y. ST L SRR B ek =




Accounts

(in last three years)

Die Filed Perod ending
31/03/2007 28/07 /2007 31/05/2006
31/03/2006 20/01/2007 31/05/2005
31/03/2005 26/07/2005 31/05/2004
i i JRL. JR I v e — 3 et e o




APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT
26 OCTOBER 2007

= Selr e e e e -




Insolvency Act 1986

DJ Cavalier investments Limited (Formerly PNC Telecom Services Ltd)

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 26 October 2007

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 70,000 00 30,000 00
30,000 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
30,000 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 9,000 00
21,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Woodbind Commercial Limited 971,362 00
971,362 00

(950,362 00)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 900000
9,000 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 910,928 36
Inland Revenue NIC Office 505,117 54
H M Customs & Excise 62,323 00
1,478,368 89

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excludmg any shortfall to floating charge holders)

{1,469,368 89)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) 950,362 00
(2,419,730 89)
‘ssued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehglders 1,000,000 00
1,000,000 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY) (3,419,730 89)
Page 1 of 1 28 Novemnber 2007 11 41




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

PO~ Y W S, - P i R e A T~ S R S S B~~~ - G 8~~~




APPENDIX 4

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS REGARDING JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION

. . e .
T A ——— PO -~ == =~ SRR 1 SR e m e e ST LT

J I ¥ LU C) Y RS S



DJ CAVALIER INVESTMENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY PNC TELECOM SERVICES LTD)

Date of Appointment 26 October 2007 Court Number 7605 of 2007

Jomt Administrators  Mark Grahame Tailby
Nei Charles Money

CBA

39 Casde Street

Lercester

LE1 5WN

Officeholders charging and disbursement policy

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cascs for ime spent on that case I'imc 1s charged
10 mumnute unit Rates are reviewed periodically, as 1s the categorisation of the staff The only other payments
to CBA will relate to the recovery of actual costs icurred, where there were minally insuffictent funds to
make the payment from the case or, on closure, final disbursements taken in accordance with the Insolvency
Fees Order 1986 (as amended) On closure, any funds over {1 are paid to the Insolvency Services Account

Lesser amounts are treated as bank charges

Summary of Hours Worked I'ime | Average

Classificattion of | Insolvency] Semor | Manager |[Admimstratog Support | Total Cost Houtly
Work Function  |Practuuoneq Manager Staff Hours £ Rate £/Fr
Case progression 500 100 000 983 000 1583 3,60000[ 22742
Statutory 000 017 000 250 083 350 567 50 162 14
Realisation of assets 000 000 000 050 000 050 9000 18000
Leases/HP/Retention 000 000 000 050 000 050 9000[ 18000
Creditors 000 000 000 533 000 533 96000f 18011
Invesngatons 000 000 000 083 000 0831 15000 18072
Total hours 500 117 000 1949 083 2649 545750 20602

LTotal fees drawn to date LNil !

Outlays reimbursed to CBA
Descripuon £

N

Total N1l

ca S S SaaTEE T e el eon o

2.

i




ASSOCIATES LIMITED - T/A CBA

Current Charge Out Rates
(Revised 1 Apnil 2007)

Grade of Staff

Licensed Insolvency Pracuuoner
Senior Manager

Manager

Semor Administrator
Admnsstrator

Support Staff

The above information 1s required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Chatge Out
Rate per Hour

£

31500
25500
21000
180 00
150 00

90 00

" e T L

Kl v nm ap



[

31

41

43

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into admenstration the costs of the proceedmgs arc paud out of iy wsers The ereditors, who hope ovontunlly
to recorer some of thar debts out of the assers therefore have a direct imterest n the luel of costs, and i parteular the
remunerabon of the insol ency pracuuoner apponted to act as admunerator [he msohency lugslanon relcogmses thas micrest by
providing mechansms for creditors to determine the bass of the admimstrator ~ fees This guide o ntended to heip erednors be
aware of their nghts under the legaslaton 1o appros e and monstor fees and cxplains the basis on which fes arc fined

The nature of adminmistranon

Adrmimstranon s a procedure whach places a company under the control of 2n msoh ency practitioner and the protection of the court
m order to ach:ere one or more of the following objectne

. rescuing the company 25 2 GoINg concer, of

*  achieving a better result for the creditors 15 a whale than would be hikdy of the compiny were wound up without
first bang in admmnistration,

ar, 1f the admumistrator thinhs nather of these objeetnes s reasonably practicable

*  rahng property m erder o make a distnbunion to securnd or prefercntul crediors
The creditors’ committee

I'he creditors have the night to appemnt a commuttes with a mumum of 3 ind a masimum of 3 members One of the funcoons of the
committee s to determune the basis of the admunistritor s remunceraton The commutiee s nommally estabhshed at the mecong of
creditors whach the admimstrator » required to kold within 2 masimum of 10 weeks from the beginnung of the administrivon o
conwider hus proposals The admurustrator must call the fint mecting of the commimce within 6 weehs of s watablshment ind
subsequent meetings must be held ather at specified dites agreed by the commattee, or when a momber of the commuttee ashs for
one, or when the admuinstrator deades he needs to hold one The commuttee has power to surnmon the admuustrator to atend
before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fpang the admumistrator’s fees

I'he basis for fising the administrator’s remunerabion s set out n Rule 2 106 of the [nsolvaney Rules 1986, which states thata shall be
fived erther

* 15 pereentage of the value of the property w hich the admurustrator has to deal with, or
* by reference 1o the ome properly gnen by the admunustrator and hus seaff i attending to maters anmng i the
adrurustration

It s for the creditors” commuttee (if there 1= one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneranon s to be fined, wnd af i
fived as 2 perecntage fis the poreentage 1o be applied Rule 2 106 says that i armang at ats deeron the commttee shall have regard to
the following matters

. the complesity (or otherwise) of the case
. my responsbility of an excepuonal kind or degree which flls on the admumstrator,
. the cffeetnveness with w hich the admumistrator appuars 1o be carrymy our, or o hive carred out hus dutics

. the value and nature of the property which the admunistritor has 1o dead with

If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the commuttee does not mahke the requisite deterrmnavon the adrmursstrator’s remuneration
may be fined by a resolution of 2 meeting of ereditors having regard to the same matters as the comminee would If the remunertion
» not fised many of these ways, 1t will be fised by the court on applicaton by the adminisirator

here are special rules about crediors’ resalutions m cases where the admunistrator bas stated in his proposals that the company b
msufficzent properny to enable a ditnbution 1o be made to unsecured creditor except owt of the reser od fund wiuch may have 1o be
set avide out of fleaung charge assets In this case a resolution of the ercditors shall be taken as passed 1f and only of, passed with the
approval of —

e cach secured creditoss of the compiny or
s 1l the admunustrator has made or intends 1o mahe 1 distribunion to the preferential crediors -

- cach secured credior of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 30% of the preferenual debts of the company diseegarding
debis of any creditor who does not respond to an invitaton to g o or withhold approsal

s iy Sl 1Y T e sk ks g e 2t e e~ S e e i e o e



f

P

.

LA e Yol

44

512

e MRS T R g o X AT o P Dol DR AT I T SRR Au LT DA S S T ST M a3 T aken o Sy etk e § el

A resolution of creditors may be obtuned by correspondence
What mformation should be provided by the admmistrator?
When secking fce approval

When scehng agreement to has fees the adminsstrator should provide sufficient supperting mformanon to cnable the commurtee or
the creditors to form a judgement 1+ to whether the proposed fee 1s reasontble having regard to all the arcurmstances of the case Lhe
naturc and extent of the supportng information which <hould be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval bemng sought,
. the stage duning the admunistravon of the case at which it 1s bung sought, and
the size and comploaty of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or comrmuttee meeting, the admunistrator sechs agreement 1o the terms on whach he » to be remunerited he
should provide the mecung with detal of the charge-cut rates of all grades of seaff, including prnapals which are Theh to be
mvehed on the case

Where the adrunsstrator seehs agreement to s fees dunng the course of the admumistration, he should ahw s provde an up 1o date
recepts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1 based on tme costs the adminstrater should diclose to the comrmuttee or
the creditors the tme spent and the charge-out value in the partcular case, together wath, where approprate such additional
information as may reasonibly be required having regard to the swze and complesity of the eawe 'he additional informanon should
comprise a sufficient evplanation of what the admunistriior has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the ovrese
10 be assessed fwhalst recogrising that the admanustrator must fulfil certuin statutory obligations that might be scen to bring no added
value for crediors) and to establish that the tme has been propurdy <pont on the case 1hat assessment will need to be made having
regard to the bme spent and the rates at whach that ume was charged beanng 1n mund the factors et out in paragraph 41 above o
cmble this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admunstrator to provsde an anilvys of the tme spent on the case
by type of actnity and grade of »taffl The degree of detml will depend on the circumstances of the case, bur it will be hedpful to be
aware of the professional gmdance which has been given o ischency practimoners on thiy subrer The gwdance suggests the
following 1reas of activity s a basis for the amalysis of ume spent

Admunstration and planrung
Invesbigatons

Realmation of assets

Irding

Creditors

* & & & & 9

Any other case-speaific matters

I'he follow ing categones are suggested as a basts tor analysis by grade of seaff

. Parener
. Manager
. QOther semior professional

. Assistants and support staff

[he explanatien of what has been done can be espected to mclude an outline of the nature of the asugnment and the admnntrator’s
own ntial assessment, including the anucipated retum to creditors To the extent apphicable it <hould also exvplam

. Any sgruficant aspects of the case, parpeularly those that affect the amount of tme spent

. Lhe reasons for subsequent changes o strategy
. Any comments on any figures in the surmmary of trne speat accompanying the request the adminstrator wishes to mahe
. T'he steps tahen to establish the views of creditors, parteularly m relaton to agreeing the strategy for the asagnment, budgeting,

ume recording, fue drawing or fee agreement

. Any exsting agreement about foes

*  Detads of how other professonals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be pard, and what steps
have been tihen o enew ther fees

It should be borne n mind that the degree of analyws and form of prescntation should be proparnonate to the wi/¢ and comploty of
the case In smaller cases not all categornes of actnaty wall always be relevang, whilst further analysis mav be necessarny i lager cases

Where the fee s charged on a percentage base the admumstrater should provide detuls of iny work which has becn or wintended to
be sub-contracted out which would normallv be undertaken directly by an admunistrator or his seaff




52

53

61

71

81

After fee approval

Wherc a resolunon fiving the basis of fees 1 passed at any ereditors’ meeting held before he has substanually completed b funetions,
the admimstrator should noofy the ercdutors of the detals of the resoluton in hus nest report or aircular to them in all subsequent
reports to ¢reditors the admunastrator should speafy the amount of remuneration he has drawn 10 accordance with the resolunon
Where the fee 15 based onr nme costs he should alo provide detads of the ume spunt and charge-out vilue to date and any material
changes i the rates charged for the vanous grades unce the resoluson was fisst passed Fle should ako previde such addinonal
nformaton as may be required n 1ecordinee with the prnerples set out n parageiph 513 Where the tew s chargud on 4 percentag
basts the admunstrator should provide the details set out m parageaph 5 1 4 abotc regarding work which has been sub-contnicted out

Expenses and disbursements

I'here 15 no statutary requiremcent for the commutted or the ereditors to approte the drawing of expenses or disbursements TTowever,
professional mudance 1ssued to insolvency practtioners requires that, where the adrmunsstrator proposes to recosor costs which, whalst
being in the nature of expenses or disburmerments, may inchude an clement of shared or allocated costs (such as room hure, document
storage or commurnucation faciities prosided by the admunustrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving bus remuncraton Such espenses must be dircetly wcurred on the case and subjeet 1o a reasonnble method
of calculaven 1nd allocation

What of a credstor s dissatished®

1f a creditor beleves that the admunstrator’s remuneratuon » too high he mav, 1f at least 25 per cent i value of the creditors
{including humself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced B the court dots not dismass the appheason (which it may
if it consaders that insufficient cause 1s vhown) the applicant must gne the administritor a copy of the apphcauon and supportng
evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be pad by the applicant and not as an
expense of the admunsstraton

What if the admnstrator 15 dissansfied?

If the admumstrator conuders thal the romuncration fisved by the credrors’ commuttee v nsufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuncrason fived by the committee or the cruditors 1 mnsufficent
he may apply 10 the court for 1t 10 be meremsed If he decades 1o apply to the court he must gve at least 14 dwy’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ commuttee and the commutter may norunate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented on
the apphcavon If there 1s no commuttee, the admunmsirator’s nouce of hus applicavon must be sent to such of the company's creditors
as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thar number to appear or be represented  The court mav order the
costs to be pasd as an expense of the admunustration

Othor matters rclating to fees

Where there are jont adminstrators it s for them to agree between thumsehves how the remuneration pyable should be apporuoned
Anv dispute ansing betw een them may be referred to the court the creditors’ comemuttee or a meeung of credutors

If the admunistrator 1« a solicitor and employs fus own firm to zct on behall of the company, profit costs may not be pad unles
authortsed by the creditors’ commuttee, the crecditors or the court

== - — z e T g e o et Mmoo w br o b e emaa . b a7 sSETmr




